

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JULIE M. WILSON*
General Counsel

PARAS N. SHAH
Deputy General Counsel

JESSICA HORNE
Assistant Counsel

NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION
800 K St., N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 572-5500
Julie.Wilson@nteu.org

*Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Federal-Sector Provision of Title VII Demonstrates That Congress Viewed Any Transfer or Reassignment as a Significant Change in Working Conditions That Is Actionable Under the Statute.....	4
II. The Eighth Circuit’s View That an Actionable Title VII Claim Must Involve a Loss of One’s Job, Pay, or Benefits Is Too Limited.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	1
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	6
<i>Fortner v. DeJoy</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01409-NAD, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177400 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 29, 2022).....	1
<i>Lewis v. Kendall</i> , No. 5:18-cv-263-TKW-MJF, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 241189 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2022)	1
<i>NTEU v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	1
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	5
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	1
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
5 U.S.C. § 7512.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	1, 2, 3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16.....	1, 2, 4
